
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in THE WREN ROOM, THE 
COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK, 
HUNTINGDON on THURSDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2009 at 7:00 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 

PLEASE NOTE VENUE 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet held 
on 19th November 2009. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and  below. 
 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1988 - 
PUBLICATION OF RURAL SETTLEMENT LIST  (Pages 9 - 
24) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Customer 
Services to consider revised rural settlement lists. 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 25 - 30) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on the 
performance of the investment fund for the period April to 
September 2009. 
 

S Couper 
338103 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 31 - 52) 
 

 

 To consider the quarterly monitoring report prepared by the 
Head of People, Performance and Partnerships. 
 
 

Mrs C Garbett 
388459 

6. ST. NEOTS HEALTH CHECK  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
findings of a health check undertaken to support the on-going 
growth and regeneration of St Neots. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

7. REVIEW OF PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING PILOT 
PROJECTS UNDERTAKEN IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE AND 

 



RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER DEVELOPMENT  
(Pages 55 - 66) 

 
 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental and 

Community Health Services on the outcome of two 
participatory budgeting pilots held recently in Huntingdonshire. 
 

Mrs S Lammin 
388280 

8. SHAPING PLACES, SHAPING SERVICES 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO 
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT: CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENT  (Pages 67 - 92) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Heads of Democratic 
Services, Environmental & Community Health Services and 
People, Performance & Partnership Services on 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s proposed approach to 
Community Engagement and the implications for 
Huntingdonshire. 
 

D Smith  
388377 

9. AGEING WELL IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE - OLDER 
PEOPLES' HOUSING STRATEGY  (Pages 93 - 150) 

 
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Housing Strategy to 
consider the Older Peoples’ Housing Strategy – “Ageing Well 
in Huntingdonshire: Housing and Healthy Ageing for Older 
People”. 
 

Ms J Emmerton 
388203 

10. DRAFT SIDE ROAD ORDERS FOR THE A14 ELLINGTON 
TO FEN DITTON IMPROVEMENT SCHEME  (Pages 151 - 
210) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

11. PAXTON PITS NATURE RESERVE EDUCATION CENTRE  
(Pages 211 - 212) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations outlining a 
proposal to provide an education centre at Paxton Pits Nature 
Reserve. 
 

R Ward  
388635 

 Dated this 9 day of December 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 
 
Notes 
 



1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 
greater extent than other people in the District – 

 
(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 

Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a close 
association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£25,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk /e-mail:   if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Cabinet. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager 
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Aquarius Room, 

St Ivo Leisure Centre, Westwood Road, St Ives on Thursday, 19 
November 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers 
and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
C R Hyams. 

   
    
 
 
56. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd October 

2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor T V Rogers declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 

Minute No. 61 by virtue of a family connection with a potential retail 
development on the site. 
 
Councillor I C Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No. 63 by 
virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire Horizons. 
 
Councillor I C Bates and K J Churchill declared personal interests in 
Minute No. 68 by virtue of their membership of Cambridgeshire 
County Council. 
 

58. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2010-2015 DRAFT 
PROPOSALS   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
the present position on the draft 2010/2011 budget, the Medium Term 
Plan for the period up to 2014/2015 and the longer term financial 
forecast to 2023/2024. 
 
In reviewing the issues involved, Members’ attention was drawn to the 
conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic 
Well-Being) on the proposals for Huntingdon bus station, public toilets 
and the arts service. In that respect, Members concurred with the 
Panel that the level of spending proposed for Huntingdon bus station 
should be considered further and that investigations into other lower 
cost options should be undertaken.  In that respect, the Executive 
Councillors for Environment and Information Technology and for 
Planning Strategy and Transport agreed to revisit the proposals.   

Agenda Item 1

1



 
With regard to the proposal to transfer responsibility for public toilets, 
Members’ attention was drawn to the initial reactions of the town 
councils to the proposal and noted that they would be meeting to 
discuss a collective response.  
 
Reference having been made to the proposal to end the Council’s 
direct activities in the arts, Members noted that the Council would 
retain a role through grant funding for a limited range of activities for 
arts in rural areas and for young people. Under the circumstances, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Medium Term Financial Plan 
[...]
and policies should they proceed with their decision to permit 
parking at the new Cambridgeshire Guided Bus Scheme “Park and 
Ride” site free of charge. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

2



 
 (a) that the recommendations of the Members Car Parking 

Working Group set out in Sections 3 and 4 of the 
report now submitted be approved for further 
development, with a view to a report being considered 
at a future meeting as part of a revised Off-Street 
Parking Places Order 2010 for implementation from 1st 
June 2010; and 

 
 (b) that the Members Car Parking Working Party be 

invited to consider those issues highlighted, specifically 
the promotion of environmental objectives as part of 
their preparations for the scheduled, comprehensive 
review of car parking in 2010. 

 
60. DRAFT CAMBRIDGESHIRE INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services, the Cabinet has 

been acquainted with the work of Cambridgeshire Horizons and the 
Cambridgeshire authorities in producing an integrated development 
programme.  
 
The programme brings together the various planning documents 
available to identify the infrastructure needs on a sub-regional basis.  
Members were advised that the exercise has been useful in 
determining strategic and local infrastructure along with levels of tariff 
in viability terms that could be applied in Cambridgeshire and would 
be an essential tool to guide future development.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted.  
 

61. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION PLAN PROPOSED 
SUBMISSION   

 
 Further to Minute No. 09/146 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the content of the proposed 
submission document for the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan 
along with the responses received on the proposals set out in a 
Statement of Consultation.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted and the draft 

proposed submission document for the Huntingdon 
West Area Action Plan submitted to full Council for 
approval; 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, to make any minor textual amendments to 
the documents and to approve the Statement of 
Consultation, Sustainability Appraisal, Habitat 
Regulations Assessment and Equality Impact 

3



Assessment prior to their publication; and 
 
 (c) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, to complete the final submission for the 
Huntingdon West Area Action Plan and associated 
documents including a summary of the main issues 
raised in final representations and submission to the 
Secretary of State. 

 
62. TRAVELLERS' TRANSIT SITE PROVISION   
 
 Further to Minute No. 09/23 consideration was given to a report by 

the Heads of Planning Services and of Housing Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which outlined the implications 
of the East of England Plan Policy on Gypsies and Travellers and in 
particular a requirement for Council’s to make provision for transit 
sites. 
 
Members were advised that it was likely that some form of transit 
provision would be required in the District particularly given demand 
along the A1/A1(M) corridor and the basis of the RSS guidance.  
Having concurred with the recommendations of the Gypsy and 
Traveller DPD Steering Group, that a search for a site on which to 
establish a transit site should be undertaken, subject to Government 
funding forthcoming, and in recognising the advantages of having a 
formal and managed site, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the recommendation of the Gypsy and Traveller 

DPD Steering Group be noted and the principle of 
searching for a transit site for Gypsies and Travellers 
supported; and 

 
 (b) tha
[...]
s Environmental Strategy and 
Carbon Management Plan, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 

be authorised to formally register the Council's support 
for the 10:10 Climate Change Campaign and therefore 
commit to a reduction in the Council’s carbon 
emissions of at least 10% during 2010; 

 
 (b) that the promotion of the 10:10 Climate Change 

Campaign to the widest possible audience within the 
District be supported. 

 
65. ENFORCEMENT POLICIES   
 
 The Cabinet were acquainted by way of a joint report by the Heads of 

Environmental and Community Health Services and of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) with the implications of the Regulatory Enforcement and 
Sanctions Act 2008 which had come into effect in October 2008. 
 
Members were advised that the Act was an important element in 
delivering the Government's commitment to the implementation of the 
Hampton Agenda on regulatory reform and the reduction of the 
burden on businesses.  It was reported that a range of enforcement 
policies would need to be updated to reflect the requirements of the 
Act and that there would be a continuing requirement for enforcement 
policies to be reviewed and updated where appropriate.  Having 
noted that the Licensing and Protection Panel had authorised officers 
to review enforcement policies as and when appropriate, the Cabinet  
 

5



RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

66. STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES   
 
 Further to Minute No. 117/06 and with the assistance of a report by 

the Head of Democratic and Central Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were invited to consider 
the content of a revised Statement of Principles under the provisions 
of the Gambling Act 2005.  Having noted that the statement had been 
updated to take into account the latest regulations and guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 that the Council be recommended to approve the Statement 

of Principles appended to the report now submitted with 
effect from the 31st January 2010 for a period of three 
years. 

 
67. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of particular 
persons. 

 
68. LAND ADJACENT TO THE GRAND CINEMA, RAMSEY   
 
 Further to Minute No. 07/32, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Estates and Property Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 
Annex to the Minute Book) regarding the proposed disposal of 
Council-owned land adjacent to the former Grand Cinema in Ramsey, 
as part of the redevelopment of the site to include a library, 
community facility, public toilets and residential housing. 
 
Having considered issues surrounding the relocation of the Ramsey 
Customer Service Centre, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the disposal of land adjacent to the former Grand 

Cinema in Ramsey be approved on the terms set out 
in paragraph 3 of the report now submitted; and 

 
 (b) that the Director of Central Services be authorised, 

after consultation with the Executive Councillors for 
Finance and for Resources and Policy, to approve the 
terms for the shared use of the County Council 
premises. 

 
 
 
 
 

6



 
Chairman 

 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

  AGENDA ITEM NO: 
 MANAGEMENT TEAM   01 DECEMBER 2009 
 CABINET   17 DECEMBER 2009 
  
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1988 (as amended) 
PUBLICATION OF RURAL SETTLEMENT LIST 
(Report by the Head of Customer Services) 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Section 42 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 was amended by the Local 

Government and Rating Act 1997 to require billing authorities, such as 
Huntingdonshire District Council, to compile and maintain a rural settlement list. 

 
1.2 The s
[...]
Health Check will: 
 

• be of use in developing our ideas and a master plan for land 
east of railway  

• act as the issues and options stage for the Area Action Plan 
(AAP) for the Town centre 

• enable better prioritisation for sustainable travel initiatives  
• be useful evidence for promoting the construction of an 

enhanced A428 in order to achieve the completion of the eco 
quarter and growth targets of Sub region 

 
4.2 In addition the establishment of a partnership representing 

stakeholders will provide a means of engaging with local groups in 
the development of the master plan and the AAP as they progress 
through various stages towards approval.  

  
5. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
5.1 That Cabinet note the work undertaken to date with the production of 

the Health Check and the benefits of this exercise.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
St Neots Healthcheck stage 3 Final report 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Probyn 
 � 01480 388430 
 

54



COMT                                                                                    8 December 2009  
CABINET 
 

17 DECEMBER 2009 

REVIEW OF PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING PILOT PROJECTS UNDERTAKEN IN 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER 

DEVELOPMENT  
(Report by Head of Environmental & Community Health Services) 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members about the nature and outcome 

of two participatory budgeting pilots run recently in Huntingdonshire; and to 
seek Members’ views about the future contribution by Huntingdonshire District 
Council to any future participatory budgeting exercises within parts of the 
district. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Government recently encouraged that all authorities should undertake 

some form of Participatory Budgeting (PB) by 2012.  The essential uniqueness 
of PB is: it is about local people making the decisions about identified budgets 
(via public votes).  This approach is believed to give people more of a direct 
‘stake’ in local govern
[...]
Jobs, Skills and Training, and 
Parks and Open Spaces.   

 
3.4 The funds were allocated at a public meeting. The attendees were confirmed to 

be local residents. The audience received presentations from community 
groups and other bidders then voted for their preferred scheme(s). Allocation 
continued until the nominated funds were exhausted. A DVD/video of the event 
is available and a shorter version was posted on youtube 
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3_tvb-V2wm4. 

56



 

Page  of 11 3 

Report to: HSP ISCC Thematic Group                                            6th October 2009  
 
Subject: Review of Participatory Budgeting pilot projects undertaken in 

Huntingdonshire and recommendations for further development 
across District and County 

 
 
BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 The Government’s recent Community Empowerment directions included a 

requirement that all authorities undertake some form of PB by 2012.  The 
essential point to grasp re the uniqueness of PB is that it is about local people 
making the decisions about identified budgets (via public votes).  Unlike many 
other forms of engagement, this is felt to give people more of a direct ‘stake’ in 
local governance and increase levels of civic and community participation and 
action. 

 
1.2 In order to test this Huntingdonshire District Council made £50,000 a similar 

amount was committed by Cambridgeshire County Council and Luminus 
Housing Association made available £20,000 to undertake a pilot exercise in 
Huntingdon North and Eynesbury wards. The above amounts were added to 
by Youth Justice who allocated a further £5k to support projects related to 
young people (the Children’s Fund also provided £4k to assist with training 
costs for the residents working groups). 

 
1.3 The Hunts North pilot public decision day took place on July 4th and the 

Eynesbury pilot will take place on 3rd October.  A detailed evaluation of the 
Huntingdon North pilot has been produced and is available, but the genera
[...]
 is to acquaint Members with those elements of 
 Cambridgeshire County Council’s proposed approach to Community 
 Engagement that may impact on the residents of Huntingdonshire and/or 
 Huntingdonshire District Council and to afford the opportunity for 
 Members to feedback any views to the County Council. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The proposed engagement strategy and action plan is currently being 
 circulated to attract consultation responses. However, the document is 
 due to be considered by Cambridgeshire County Council’s Cabinet on 16 
 December 2009. The  relevant County Council Officers have been 
 advised that this report will be considered by this Cabinet the next day 
 and alerted to the possibility of late feedback. 
 
2.2  The aim of the community engagement strategy is to increase the 

 potential for local people influence the development of their communities 
 and the services provided; in line with the 2008 White Paper: 
 Communities in Control. 

 
2.3  Attached to this report, at Appendix ‘A’, is the ‘Shaping places, Shaping 

 services’ consultation-draft document and, at Appendix ‘B’, the 
 Community Engagement Strategy Draft Action Plan, which sets out the 
 objectives, activities, timeframe and tasks that will be required to 
 implement the strategy. 

 
2.4 The ‘Shaping places, Shaping services’ consultation draft document  is 

expounds general principles which officers consider are unlikely to conflict 
with current or future practice. However some of the proposals contained 
within the proposed action plan would be contrary to the district council’s 
current policies and procedures and could have a financial impact on this 
authority.   

 
3. CONCLUSIONS FROM THE CONSULTATION EVENTS 
 
3.1 Officers consider that a number of activities and tasks outlined in the 

action plan lack clarity and fail identify fully the actions and resources 
needed, from organisations other than the County Council,  to address the 
objectives set out in the acti
[...]
nland) 

7.2 
NI 1 
NI 4 
NI 7

Measure and report 
on outcomes of the 
Community 
Engagement Strategy

Develop a performance monitoring 
framework for monitoring the 
strategy and measuring the 
outcomes of this action plan 

By 
March 
2010 

Develop and implement a performance framework. • Service Director, 
Community 
Engagement (Fenland) 79



80

T
his page is intentionally left blank



www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk

Shaping places, shaping services 

Cambridgeshire County Council’s approach to community engagement 

Consultation Draft

81



1

1.0 Introduction 

This strategy supports the County Council’s vision for 
Cambridgeshire of creating communities where people want to 
live and work now and in the future.  

It has been developed through consultation with our councillors, 
officers from across the Council's services and our partners, and 
is supported by a plan of action. It is part of a wider strand of 
work which will be developed over the coming year to ensure 
that we are supporting our communities to be as active, inclusive 
and cohesive as possible. This work will be defined in an 
overarching Community Cohesion Strategy. 

Increasing the potential for local people to influence the 
development of their communities and the services provided in 
their area is a clear priority for central Government. Key themes 
of the 2008 White Paper Communities in Control include: 

• Promoting local democracy, by increasing 
understanding of the democratic process and the 
role of Councillors 

• Promoting local accountability, developing 
mechanisms for local people to be able to raise 
issues with their local council 

• Supporting local people to take a more active role in 
decision-making about local services 

• Supporting local people to become more actively 
involved in their local area. 

2.0 What is the aim of this strategy? 

This strategy aims to create stronger and more cohesive 
communities supported by responsive and enabling local 
authorities.  

[...]

201



202

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex C1

203



Annex C2

204



Annex C3

205



Annex C4

206



Annex C5

207



Annex C6

208



Annex C7

209



210

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
COMT 1ST DECEMBER 2009 
  
CABINET 21ST JANUARY 2010 
 

PAXTON PITS NATURE RESERVE EDUCATION CENTRE 
(Report by the Head of Operations) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The reserve currently hosts approximately 100 school and education 

groups a year.  These are managed by staff from Huntingdonshire 
District Council and the Wildlife Trust and supported by volunteers from 
the ‘Friends Group’. 

 
1.2 There are currently no specific facilities available to education groups 

at the reserve.  They use the visitor centre for storage of coats, lunch 
boxes etc, whilst they are out on-site.  The visitor centre is also used 
for providing teas and a visitor welcome to the general public.  This is 
whilst the education groups are present.  In bad weather we have to 
cancel education groups as we cannot accommodate them. 

 
1.3 A small area of the reserve, approximately 1 acre, has been set aside 

for education groups.  This has been fenced and a hedge planted.  The 
various habitats found on the reserve will be constructed so that young 
people can work in an enclosed area free from dogs. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Wildlife Trust applied to the Aggregate Levy Sustainability Fund 

(ALSF) for funding for a classroom, office and education staff.  They 
received confirmation of this funding for £280,000 in October 2009.  
Countryside Services has received match funding of £70,000 from the 
Housing Growth Fund whilst the Friends of Paxton Pits have supplied 
£4,000 in money and a substantial amount of match funding in terms of 
labour. 

 
2.2 Planning permission has already been granted along with Environment 

Agency approval. 
 
2.3 The terms of the grant mean that £150,000 has to be spent by 

19th March 2010 with the remainder spent in the next finan
[...]
of participatory budgeting pilot projects undertaken in Huntingdonshire and recommendations for further development
	8 shaping places, shaping services cambridgeshire county council's approach to community engagement: consultation document
	CCCCommunity Engagement Draft Action Plan
	CCCShaping places shaping services

	9 Ageing Well in Huntingdonshire - Older Peoples' Housing Strategy
	24.11.09 housing and Healthy Ageing for Older People strategy
	24.11.09 Oler people strategy Action Plan
	Cabinet Report - Ageing Well in Huntingdonshire - Older Peoples' Housing Strategy

	10 draft side road orders for the A14 Ellington to Fen Ditton Improvement Scheme
	Appendix1_A14Upgrade
	Appendix2_A14Upgrade_halfcolour
	A14trafficTableMapslores

	11 Paxton Pits Nature Reserve Education Centre



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Wren Room, the 

Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Huntingdon on 
Thursday, 17 December 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
   
 
 
69. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th November 

2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

70. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor I C Bates and K J Churchill declared personal interests in 

Minute Nos. 75 and 76 by virtue of their membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

71. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1988 - PUBLICATION OF 
RURAL SETTLEMENT LIST   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Customer Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the boundaries 
of rural settlements for the purposes of the Local Government and 
Rating Act 1997.   
 
In considering an amended draft rural settlement list for 
Huntingdonshire, Members were advised that changes had been 
necessary as a result of the growth and expansion experienced in 
some rural areas and specifically the Huntingdonshire (Parishes) 
Order 2009.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the revised rural settlement list, as appended to the 

report now submitted, be approved and made available for 
inspection as required. 

 
72. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the period April to September 
2009 by external fund managers in the matter of the investment of the 
Council's capital receipts.   
 
RESOLVED 



 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

73. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of People, 

Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which reviewed the Council's performance against 
targets within the Corporate Plan - "Growing Success".  The report 
which included data and narrative on the achievement against targets 
for each of the Council's priority objectives had been considered also 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels whose comments were relayed 
to the Cabinet.  
 

74. ST. NEOTS HEALTH CHECK   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with the purpose and process of the St. Neots Health Check 
undertaken by his division.  The Health Check had explored St. Neots 
holistically and identified what could be done to improve the town in 
line with its predicted growth. The consultation process undertaken 
had created a vision for the whole of St. Neots and in noting that 
plans would be developed to achieve this and provide the evidence 
for future funding bids, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the work undertaken to date to produce the St. Neots 

Health Check be noted. 
  
 

75. REVIEW OF PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING PILOT PROJECTS 
UNDERTAKEN IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER DEVELOPMENT   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 

Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were acquainted with the findings of two participatory 
budgeting pilots undertaken in the Huntingdon North and Eynesbury 
Wards. 
 
Members were reminded that the Government's recent community 
empowerment directions included encouragement that authorities 
should undertake some form of participatory budgeting by 2012.  The 
approach is believed to give people more of a direct stake in local 
governance and increase levels of civic and community participation 
and action.  The events had been successful in distributing a total of 
£120,000 of funding from the County and District Councils and 
Luminus Homes Group to community based agencies and statutory 
services offering community services.  Having considered the 
potential for expanding participatory budgeting in the future and in 
particular issues relating to the role of the Neighbourhood 
Forums/Panels and the financial implications for the authority, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 (a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 



 
 (b) that further evaluation of the effectiveness of the two 

participatory budget initiatives be undertaken to include 
a breakdown of the costs involved, with a view to a 
report being considered at a future meeting; and 

 
 (c) that officers be requested to investigate with partners 

the level of funding they are prepared to commit to 
participatory budgeting and into what areas they feel it 
should be allocated. 

  
 

76. SHAPING PLACES, SHAPING SERVICES CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT: CONSULTATION DOCUMENT   

 
 By way of a report by the Heads of Democratic and Central Services, 

Environmental and Community Health Services and People, 
Performance & Partnership Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the content of 
Cambridgeshire County Council's Community Engagement Strategy - 
"Shaping Places, Shaping Services", along and a draft action plan. 
 
The Cabinet were advised that the strategy aimed to increase the 
potential for local people to influence the development of their 
communities and the services provided.  Having discussed the 
implications for the District, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the Council’s 

response to the Cambridgeshire County Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy, outlined in paragraph 3 of the report 
now submitted, be endorsed. 

  
 

77. AGEING WELL IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE - OLDER PEOPLES' 
HOUSING STRATEGY   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
the contents of the draft Older People's Housing Strategy - "Ageing 
Well in Huntingdonshire Housing and Healthy Ageing for Older 
People", together with an associated action plan. 
 
Having been informed that the strategy has been produced to 
examine the issues and identify the housing and related services that 
the District Council and Partners would need to deliver to support 
NHS Cambridgeshire in promoting healthy ageing and to improve the 
quality of life for older people the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the older people's housing strategy "Ageing Well in 

Huntingdonshire" together with the associated action plan be 
approved. 

 



78. DRAFT SIDE ROAD ORDERS FOR THE A14 ELLINGTON TO FEN 
DITTON IMPROVEMENT SCHEME   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with a proposed response to the draft side road orders for the A14 
Ellington to Fen Ditton Improvements scheme published by the 
Highways Agency. 
 
In reviewing the issues involved, Members supported the overall 
principle of the proposed enhancement however, comments were 
made in relation to the predicted pattern of increase and decrease in 
traffic in and around Huntingdon town centre and the proposed new 
interchanges at Brampton and Fen Drayton, possible flood risks, the 
impact on adjoining villages and the level of mitigation for issues such 
as noise and landscape. Given that the scheme and the Council’s 
response would be considered further at a special meeting of the 
Council on 22nd December 2009, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
  
 

79. PAXTON PITS NATURE RESERVE EDUCATION CENTRE   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining a scheme to 
provide an education centre at Paxton Pits Nature Reserve.  The 
scheme would provide a class room and office for use by educational 
groups and local schools. 
 
Members were advised that funding of £280,000 for the scheme had 
been secured by the Wildlife Trust from the aggregate levy 
sustainability fund. The Countryside Services had obtained match 
funding of £70,000 from the Housing Growth Fund and further £4,000 
donated by the Friends of Paxton Pits.  Having noted that the building 
would be owned by the District Council and leased to the Wildlife 
Trust for a period of 30 years, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


